

No. 15-1191

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LORETTA E. LYNCH, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Petitioner,

v.

LUIS RAMON MORALES-SANTANA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* EQUALITY NOW,
HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH, AND OTHER HUMAN
RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS AND INSTITUTIONS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT
(List of Additional *Amici* Continued on Inside Cover)**

WILLIAM R. STEIN
SCOTT H. CHRISTENSEN
JASON S. COHEN
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP
1775 I Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20006

STEVEN A. HAMMOND
ALYSSA M. JOHNSON
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP
One Battery Park Plaza
New York, New York 10004

PROFESSOR MARTHA F. DAVIS
Counsel of Record
NORTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
416 Huntington Avenue
Boston, Massachusetts 02115
(617) 373-8921
m.davis@northeastern.edu

SHELBY R. QUAST
ANTONIA KIRKLAND
EQUALITY NOW
125 Maiden Lane, 9th Floor
Suite B
New York, New York 10038

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

Additional Amici

Arab Women Organization

The Institute on Statelessness and Inclusion

The International Women's Development Agency

The Latin American and Caribbean Committee for the
Defense of Women's Rights

Lawyers for Human Rights

Questions de Femmes

Tafawuq Center for Women and Gender

The Women's Refugee Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. BOTH FOREIGN AND INTERNATIONAL LAW ARE RELEVANT TO THIS COURT'S REVIEW OF 8 U.S.C. §§ 1401(a)(7) AND 1409	3
II. FOREIGN LAW DOES NOT SUPPORT USING SEX-BASED DIFFERENCES TO ADDRESS STATELESSNESS AND CONNECTIVITY	6
A. The Presuppositions Behind Petitioner's Argument Are Questionable.....	7
B. Foreign Law Does Not Support The Government's Rationale That Sex-Based Discrimination Is Necessary To Avoid The Risk Of Statelessness	13
C. Foreign Law Does Not Support Using Sex-Based Differences To	

Ensure A Sufficient Connection To The United States.....	17
III. THE OVERWHELMING WEIGHT OF WORLD OPINION SUPPORTS SEX EQUALITY IN CITIZENSHIP LAWS.....	21
A. International Treaties and Decisions of International Bodies Consistently Require Sex Equality in Citizenship Law	21
B. National Supreme Courts Have Repeatedly Recognized the Importance of Sex Equality in Citizenship Laws.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	40
APPENDIX.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES CASES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793).....	4
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	4
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	5
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015)	37
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	4-5
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998)	37
<i>Murray v. The Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	3
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	5
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	3
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	37
<i>Rogers v. Bellei</i> , 401 U.S. 815 (1971)	18
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 153 (1820).....	4
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	5

The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776)	3
Act of Mar. 26, 1790, ch. 3, 1 Stat. 104	18
Immigration and Nationality Act, ch. 477, 66 Stat. 238 (8 U.S.C. § 1409) (1952)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1401(a).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1409	<i>passim</i>
Executive Order 13107, 63 Fed. Reg. 68,991, Implementation of Human Rights Treaties (Dec. 10, 1998)	24

FOREIGN CASES

<i>Abdulaziz v. United Kingdom</i> , 94 Eur. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) (1985)	26
<i>Attorney General v. Unity Dow</i> , (1992) 103 I.L.R. 128, 131 (Bots.)	34-35, 39
<i>Benin Constitutional Court Decision</i> , DCC 14-172 (Sept. 16, 2014)	35-36
<i>Benner v. Canada (Sec'y of State)</i> , [1997] 1 S.C.R. 358 (Can.).....	31-32
Bundesverfassungsgericht [BVerfG] [Federal Constitutional Court] May 21, 1974, 37 Entscheidungen des Bundesverfassungsgerichts [BVerfGE] 217 (Ger.).....	33-34

<i>Case of the Yean and Bosico Children v. The Dominican Republic</i> , Merits, Reparations, and Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 130 (Sept. 8, 2005).....	26-27
Corte Costituzionale, 28 Gennaio 1983, Giur. it. 1983, I, 91 (It.)	34
<i>Meera Gurung v. Her Majesty's Gov't, Dep't of Central Immigration, Ministry of Home Affairs</i> , Dec'n No. 4858 2051 (S. Ct. 1994) (Nepal).....	35, 39
Proposed Amendments to the Naturalization Provisions of the Constitution of Costa Rica, Advisory Opinion OC-4/84, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) No.4 (Jan. 19, 1984)....	26-27
<i>Rattigan and Others v. Chief Immigration Officer</i> , 1995(2) SA 182 (ZS) (Zim.)	35
<i>Romein v. Adv. General for Scotland</i> , [2016] CSIH 24 (Scot.)	36
Saikō Saibansho [Sup. Ct.] June 6, 2008, Hei 6 (Gyo-Tsu) no. 135, 62 Saikō Saibansho Minji Hanreishū [Minshū] (Japan)	32-33, 38
<i>Shirin Aumeeruddy-Cziffra and 19 Other Mauritian Women v. Mauritius</i> , Communication No. R.9/35, U.N. Doc. Supp. No. 40 (A/36/40) (1981).....	26

Verfassungsgerichtshof [VfGH] [Constitutional Court] 1984, Erkenntnisse und Beschlüsse Verfassungsgerichtshofes [VfSlg] No. 10.036/1984 (Austria)	14
---	----

FOREIGN LAWS

Australia, <i>Family Law Act 1975</i> (Cth) s 69Q.....	11
Canada (BC), Family Law Act, S.B.C. 2011, c. 25, § 26(2)(d)	11
Canada (Ontario), Children's Law Reform Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. C.12, § 8(1)(4)-(5)	11
Czech Republic, Sec. 34 ¶ 2 Czech Family Code.....	10
Denmark, Consolidated Act on Danish Nationality, Act. No. 422, 7 June 2004 (as amended by Act No. 729 of 25 June 2014).....	14
Dominican Republic, Ley No. 14-19, Código para la Protección de Niños, Niñas y Adolescentes [Law No. 14-19, Code for the Protection of Children and Adolescents] Gaceta Oficial, Art. 21, Apr. 25, 1994.....	11
Egyptian Constitution, Law No. 154 of 2004 (To Amend Provisions of Law No. 26 of 1975 Concerning Egyptian Nationality) Al-Jarida Al-Rasmiyya, 26 July 2004	37
England/Wales, Children Act, 1989, c.41, § 4(1)	11

Finland, Paternity Act 1975, c.3 § 15(1)-(3)	12
France, Code Civil [C. Civ.] art. 57	10
Iceland, Act in Respect of Children (Unofficial Translation) no. 76/2003, art. 4	12
Israel, CA 3077/90 John DoePlonit vs. John DoePloni, 49(2) PD 578 [1995]	10
Jordan, Law No. 6 of 1954 on Nationality, art. 3(4) (Jan. 1, 1954)	16
New Zealand, Care of Children Act 2004, Public Act 2004 No 90, Cl. 17(3)(b)	11
Northern Ireland, Family Law Act (Northern Ireland), 1995, c. 12, § 7(1)(a).....	11-12
Poland, Kodeks rodzinny i opiekuńczy [Family and Guardianship Code], Art. 93 § 1 (25 Feb. 1964).....	10
Scotland, Family Law (Scotland) Act, 1995, c.36 § I(b)(ii)	11-12
Scotland, Children (Scotland) Act, 1995, § 4(1)-(2)	12
Switzerland, Schweizerisches Zivilgesetzbuch [ZGB], Code civil [CC], Codice civile svizzero [CC] [Civil Code] July 1, 2014, SR 21, RS 210, art. 298	10-11
Ukraine, Family Code of Ukraine, ch. 12, Art. 125(1)	10

United Arab Emirates (United Arab Emirates: Federal Law No. 17 for 1972 Concerning Nationality, Passports and Amendments Thereof, art. 2(D) (Nov. 18, 1972)	16
Vietnam, Law on Vietnamese Nationality, Số: 24/2008/QH12, Art. 16.2 (Nov. 13, 2008)	11

TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS

African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights, June 27, 1981, 1520 U.N.T.S. 217	23
African Charter on the Rights and Welfare of the Child, OAU Doc. CAB/LEG/24.9/49 (1990)	24
American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, 1144 U.N.T.S. 143	23, 24, 26
Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination against Women, Dec. 18, 1979, 1249 U.N.T.S. 13	<i>passim</i>
Convention on the Rights of the Child, Nov. 20, 1989, 1577 U.N.T.S. 3	21-23
European Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 221	23, 26
European Convention on Nationality, Nov. 6, 1997, 2135 U.N.T.S. 213	24
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171	21-26

League of Arab States, Arab Charter on Human Rights, May 22, 2004.....	24
United Nations Convention on the Reduction of Statelessness, Art. I, Sec. 1, Aug. 30, 1961, 969 U.N.T.S. 175.....	16

BOOKS AND LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Sarah Cleveland, <i>Our International Constitution</i> , 31 Yale J. Int'l L. 1 (2006)	3
K. Culliton-Gonzalez, <i>Born in the Americas: Birthright Citizenship and Human Rights</i> , 25 Harv. Hum. Rights J. 134-36 (2012).....	17
J. Feere, Center for Immigration Studies, Birthright Citizenship in the United States: A Global Comparison (2010).....	17
Vicki C. Jackson, Transnational Discourse, Relational Authority, and the U.S. Court: Gender Equality, 37 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 271 (2003).....	6
Sandra Day O'Connor, <i>Federalism of Free Nations</i> , 28 N.Y.U. J. Int'l L. & Pol. 35 (1997).....	4

OTHER CITATIONS

African Commission on Human and Peoples' Rights, The Right to Nationality in Africa 68 (2015).....	14
--	----

Brad K. Blitz, Refugee Studies Centre, Statelessness, Protection and Equality (2009).....	27
Cairo Court Rules on Egyptians Married to Israeli Women, BBC News, June 5, 2010	36
Committee on the Elimination of Discrimination Against Women, General Recommendation No. 32, CEDAW/C/GC/32 (Nov. 5, 2014)	27
Equality Now, <i>The State We're In: Ending Sexism In Nationality Laws</i> (2016)	14-15
Fourth World Conference on Women, Beijing Declaration and Platform for Action, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.177/20 (Sep. 15, 1995)	22-23
Hague Conference on Private and International Law, A Study of Legal Parentage and the Issues Arising from International Surrogacy Arrangements, Prel. Doc. No. 3C (2014)	10, 11
Human Rights Committee, CCPR General Comment No.17: Article 24 (Rights of the Child) (Apr. 7, 1989)	24
Human Rights Council, Communications report of Special Procedures, A/HRC/28/85 (Feb. 19, 2015).....	27-28
Human Rights Council, Report of the Working Group, A/HRC/29/40 (Apr. 2, 2015).....	27-28

Human Rights Council Res. 20/4, 20th Sess., June 18 – July 6, 2012, A/HRC/RES/20/4 (July 16, 2012).....	28
Human Rights Council Res. 32/7, 32nd Sess., June 13 – July 8, 2016, A/HRC/RES/32/7 (July 18, 2016).....	29
International Law Association, Feminism and International Law, Res. 5/2000 (July 25, 2000).....	25
International Law Association Committee on Feminism and International Law, Final Report on Women’s Equality and Nationality in International Law (2000)	24-25
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of State, The Right to a Nationality: Women and Children Human Rights Council: 20th Session (July 5, 2012).....	28
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of State, Key U.S. Outcomes at the U.N. Human Rights Council 32nd Session (July 6, 2016)	28-29
U.S. Dep’t of State, Bureau of Population, Refugees, and Migration, Fact Sheet, Women’s Nationality Initiative (Mar. 8, 2012).....	28
U.S. Dep’t of State, Equatorial Guinea 2015 Human Rights Report	28

Universal Declaration of Human Rights,
G.A. Res. 217 (III) A, U.N. Doc.
A/RES/217(III) (Dec. 10, 1948).....21
